

FILED
03-02-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP2119-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LARRY L. JACKSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT I, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT
OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
JEFFREY A. WAGNER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ERIC M. MUELLENBACH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1104731

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9444
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
muellenbachem@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	19
The circuit court properly denied Jackson’s ineffective claims without conducting a <i>Machner</i> hearing.....	19
A. Standard of review.....	19
B. A defendant bears a heavy burden to establish ineffective assistance.....	19
C. The record conclusively shows that Jackson is not entitled to relief due to his trial counsel’s failure to investigate or call Crystal or Marsh as potential alibi witnesses.	21
D. Jackson’s allegation that his trial counsel failed to prepare Carol is conclusory and insufficient.....	26
E. The record conclusively demonstrates that Jackson’s trial counsel did not advise him that he would have to testify before any other defense witnesses.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	19, 20, 21
--	------------

<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 2004 WI App 7, 269 Wis. 2d 369, 674 N.W.2d 647	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2003 WI App 34, 260 Wis. 2d 125, 659 N.W.2d 110	22, 23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. 2020AP2119-CR, 2021 WL 4736615 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2021)	17, 18, 24, 29
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786.....	20
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	4
<i>State v. Prescott</i> , 2012 WI App 136, 345 Wis. 2d 313, 825 N.W.2d 515	20, 26
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89	17, 20, 26, 27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2003 WI App 234, 268 Wis. 2d 138, 671 N.W.2d 854	19
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 20
